

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

<p>PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC., et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,</p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>CASE NO.: 3:23-CV-10385- TKW-ZCB</p>
--	---

**PLAINTIFFS PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC. AND SEAN PARKER'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The PI Plaintiffs.....	2
A. PEN.....	2
B. Sean Parker.....	5
II. The Board’s Book Challenge Policies.....	5
III. The Board’s Book Challenge Practices.....	9
IV. HB 1069.....	12
V. The Seven Books at Issue.....	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The PI Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim.....	18
A. The PI Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Viewpoint Discrimination Claim Regarding the Seven Books.....	18
B. The Indefinite Restriction of the Books at Issue Violates the First Amendment.....	21
C. HB 1069 Does Not Warrant Further District-Wide Restriction of These Books	22
D. The PI Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	25
1. PEN Has Organizational Standing.....	25

- 2. PEN Has Associational Standing.....26
- 3. Sean Parker Has Standing.....27
- II. The PI Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Unless the Injunction Issues28
- III. An Injunction Would Be Equitable and in the Public Interest.....29
- CONCLUSION.....30
- RULE 7.1(B), (F) CERTIFICATIONS31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board,</i> 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State,</i> 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26</i> <i>v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc. v. Executive Office for</i> <i>Immigration Review,</i> 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021).....	28
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,</i> 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Complete Angler, LLC v. City of Clearwater,</i> 607 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	29
<i>Democratic Executive Committee v. Lee,</i> 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,</i> 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Hardin,</i> 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,</i> 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	17, 28
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning,</i> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Gillman v. School Board for Holmes County, Florida,</i> 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	20

<i>Groome Resources Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	18
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	28, 30
<i>LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach</i> , 38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Little v. Llano County</i> , 103 F.4th 1140 (5th Cir. 2024)	20, 27, 30
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	22, 28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	28, 30
Statutes	
F.S. 847.001	<i>passim</i>
F.S. 847.012	<i>passim</i>
F.S. 1006.28	2, 5, 12, 24
